Public Document Pack
City of

4 BRADFORD

g q METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

,p-f '-h,

Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to
be held on Wednesday, 21 September 2022 at 6.00 pm in
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall

Members of the Committee — Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN
Rowe Coates Warnes
Wheatley Ahmed
Dearden Barker

Sullivan

Birch
Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN
Hinchcliffe Davies Watson
Ross-Shaw Pollard

Smith

Winnard

Felstead
Notes:

This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:

Bryn Robertsr

Interim Director of Legal and Governance

Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez

Phone: 07814 073884/07929 070288

E-Mail: /susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/Kanwal. Amrez2@bradford.gov.uk



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

The Interim Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of
appointed Members.

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive discl
[...]
NUTES

Recommended -

That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 July 2022 at 6pm and
6.45pm (SCAPAG) be signed as a correct record (previously

circulated).

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez - 07814 073884/07929 070288)

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez - 07814 073884/07929 070288)

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)



To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is
the responsibility of the Committee.

Questions must be received in writing by the Interim Director of
Legal and Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY,
by midday on Friday 16 September 2022.

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez - 07814 073884/07929 070288)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6. *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY
AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES

Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members to
raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions that may
have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and which are relevant to
raise at the meeting.

Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing by the
Shipley Area Co-ordinator’'s Office in Shipley Town Hall, Shipley, BD18 3EJ,
by midday on Friday 16 September 2022.

(Damian Fisher — 01274 437146)
7. LOCALITIES REPORT 1-64

The report of the Strategic Director, Place will be submitted to the
Committee The draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25, including the six
Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. The Council, working
with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its approach
to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of
Locality Plans.

Recommended —

1. That the Shipley Area Committee approves the draft Shipley
Locality Plan 2022-25 as detailed in this report Appendix A.

2. That the Committee requests a progress report be presented
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinators in 6 months’ time, setting
out the progress and achievements made for each of the
priorities detailed in the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25,
including the six Ward Plans.

(Mick Charlton — 01274 437146)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Agenda Iltem 7/

City of

¥ BRADFORD

Sk P METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of
Place to the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be
held on 21 September 2022

Subject:

Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25

Summary statement:

The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its approach
to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of Locality Plans. This
report presents a draft of the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25, which includes the six Ward
Plans for the Area Committee’s approval.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The Locality Plan has been developed in consultation with a wide variety of partners,
community groups and residents with the aim of ensuring that the voices of all
communities in the Area are heard.

Jason Longhurst, Strategic Director of Portfolio:
Place
Safer and Stronger Communities

Report Contact: Mick Charlton Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Phone: (01274) 437146
E-mail: mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk Corporate

Page 1



21

2.2

2.3

24

25

3.1

4.1

5.1

SUMMARY

The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its
approach to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of

Locality Plans. This report presents a draft of the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25,

which includes the six Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval.

BACKGROUND

The vision for the Strengthening Locality Working approach is to build safe, strong
and active localities where citizens and local leaders are empowered to work
alongside public agencies and partners to address local needs and issues. Working
collaboratively and creatively, they utilise local assets, resources and opportunities
to enhance community capacity and tackle inequalities. People are at the heart of
service design and delivery, and experience coordinated support within their
localities and only need to tell their story once. A stronger focus on prevention and
early help promotes better outcomes for local people and helps reduce the need for
statutory interventions wherever possible.

To achieve the vision the project advocates a stronger role for Bradford Council and
its partners as a leader and place shaper, aligning delivery and resources, renewing
emphasis on the role of Area Committees and supporting local councillors in their
capacity as democratic champions.

A previous report entitled “Locality Working Review” (Document ‘H’) was
considered by Shipley Area Committee at its meeting held on 6 July 2022, set out
this approach in more detail.

Further work has been undertaken with District Councillors and partner agencies to
develop ‘Actions, Outcomes and Indicators’ for each of the 18 priorities and to
develop the six Ward Plans.

This report presents the draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25 (Appendix

A) for consideration by the Area Committee. Changes can be made at any time
throughout the duration of the plan, subject to the approval of the Shipley Area
Committee.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

No other considerations

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

This work falls within the current budget and resources of the Neighbourhood
Service and other Council resources that are available for the Strengthening
Locality Working programme.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

A key purpose of Strengthening Locality working is to reduce the demand on
services

Page 2



6.1

71

7.1.1

7.2

7.2.1

7.3

7.3.1

7.4

7.4.1

7.5

7.5.1

7.6

7.6.1

7.7

7.71

7.8

7.8.1

7.9

7.9.1

8.1

LEGAL APPRAISAL

There is no legal implications from this work
OTHER IMPLICATIONS
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

One of the key themes in the Locality Plan aims to increase sustainability across
the area.

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

Locality approaches should reduce travel and waste going to landfill.
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Community safety issues will be addressed within the locality plan.
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

No known issues

TRADE UNION

No known issues.

WARD IMPLICATIONS

There will be positive implications for a wards in the Shipley area if the
Strengthening Locality programme achieves its objectives.

AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS

The Locality Plan 2022-25 will replace the existing Area Committee Action
Plan

IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

The Locality Plan included a survey on young people aged 11 to 19. The issues
raised by young people have been considered in shaping the plan.

ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
No known implications.
NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

Page 3



9.1

9.2

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

11.1

12.

121

OPTIONS

That members approve the draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed in this
report at Appendix A.

That members suggest changes to the draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25
RECOMMENDATIONS

Shipley Area Committee approves the draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25 as
detailed in this report Appendix A.

Shipley Area Committee requests that the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s present a
progress report to the Area Committee in 6 months’ time, setting out the progress
and achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the Shipley Locality
Plan 2022-25, including the six Ward Plans.

APPENDICES

Appendix A — Draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

“Locality Working Review” (Document ‘H’), Shipley Area Committee, 6" July 2022.

Page 4



G abed

mri% City of

51 BRADFORD

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

aaaaaaaaa

Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25

Developed and delivered in partnership with local councillors, partner
agencies, voluntary, community and faith organisations and residents.



§< City of
fes BRADFORD

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Shipley Locality (Shipley Constituency Area)

The Shipley Locality is a fantastic place to live, work and visit, boasting truly inspirational countryside and plenty of historical and
cultural sites of interest. The Locality spans the Aire and Wharfe, river valleys, and contains many thriving and lively settlements which
-re enhances by the surrounding fertile farmland, woods and barren moorland on the hilltops.
v
@The market towns of Shipley and Bingley are focal points for shopping, leisure and public services. There are many other significantly
Oxized settlements with their own shopping and leisure outlets including Baildon, Bolton Woods, Burley in Wharfedale, Cottingley,
Crossflatts, Cullingworth, Denholme, Eldwick, Esholt, Harecroft, Gilstead, Harden, Menston, Micklethwaite, Saltaire (with World Heritage
status), Shipley, Wilsden, Windhill, Wrose and surrounding areas.

There are plans to further develop these urban spaces. Shipley is in receipt of a multi-million pound Town’s Fund. There is also a bid to
the Levelling Up Fund which could include transforming Bingley Pool into an attractive, modern leisure facility and also an arts trail link
to Myrtle Park and new landscaping, seating, lighting and a modern cover for the market square.

The Shipley Locality is great for active travel with good rail links to other towns and cities from its seven railway stations. There has also
been recent investment i
[...]
me for all our communities.



Definition of Terms

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District

J

Localities

g abed

Neighbourhoods

There are 3 important levels at which decisions are made
across Bradford; District, Locality and Ward. Sub-ward level
neighbourhoods exist through a more informal arrangement.

City of

L‘vfs" » BRADFORD

= METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Locality:

The physical geographies in which locality working is delivered;
primarily the 5 constituencies of Keighley, Shipley, Bradford West,
Bradford East and Bradford South. Also known as an ‘Area’.

Ward:
An administrative division of a locality that elects and is represented by
3 ward councillors. There are 6 wards per locality and 30 wards in total.

Neighbourhood:
At sub-ward level, residents may identify with a particular
neighbourhood e.g. Harden. This is a more informal local structure.

Prevention:

Preventing or delaying problems from arising in the first place so that
everyone across the Bradford District — whatever locality they come
from — can live a long, healthy, and full life.

Early Help:
Tackling problems head-on as soon as they emerge, intervening early
before problems escalate.



[ J
About the Locality Plan

6 abed

people living here.

It includes information
about our strengths, needs
and issues and informs our
key local priorities.

Some priorities are
relevant to the whole of
Shipley while others are
ward specific.

It focusses on prevention
and early help, so that
everyone can live a long,
healthy and full life.

It makes sure that what
we do locally is aligned
to the bigger plans for
the whole Bradford
District.

range of local voices
including Cllrs,
residents, colleagues
in our partner
agencies and in
voluntary, community
an faith organisations.
A public perception
survey was used and
the Plan has been
agreed by the Area
Committee.

deliver them. An
action log will help us
track positive impact
and helps make sure
everybody involved
knows what else we
need to do.

The Area
[...]
 and its effects on our communities.

The response and support by individuals, communities and local partners across the Shipley constituency during the Pandemic
has been phenomenal.

The residents of the Shipley area towns and villages that make up the constituency, have truly demonstrated that People Can
make a difference, highlighting key strengths and further potential.

We want the Shipley Locality Plan to be ambitious and forward thinking. Our vision is to a build safe, strong and active
communities where local voices are heard and citizens are empowered to work alongside public agencies and partners to
address the needs and issues of the locality. We will concentrate on our strengths and assets to enhance community capacity
tackle inequalities and address the climate emergency.

It is important that we focus on prevention as well as intervening early when problems do emerge so that everyone can live a
long, healthy, and full life.

We understand that Shipley forms an important part of wider plans for the District. This is why we have aligned our locality wide
and ward specific priorities to the District Priority Outcomes: Better Skills, More Good Jobs and a Growing Economy, Decent
Homes, Good Start, Great Schools, Better Health, Better Lives, Strong, Safe and Active Communities, and a Sustainable District.

21 abed . .

This plan is everybody’s business!
To make a significant positive difference in the

Shipley Area, we need everybody to get involved.

Clir Sally Birch Damian Fisher & Mick Charlton
Chair of Shipley Area Committee Shipley Area Coordinator’s


https://peoplecanbradforddistrict.org.uk/
https://peoplecanbradforddistrict.org.uk/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6152/councilplan2021-25.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6152/councilplan2021-25.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6152/councilplan2021-25.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6152/councilplan2021-25.pdf

Shipley Locality Priorities

Bradford District
Priority Outcomes
2021-25

S

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 21 September 2022 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 6.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 
Rowe 
Wheatley 

Coates 
Ahmed 
Sullivan 
Birch 

 
Councillor Birch in the Chair 
 
Apologies: Councillor Gerry Barker, Councillor Kevin Warnes and Councillor Marcus 

Dearden 
  
8.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest received in matters under consideration. 
  
  

9.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 July 2022 at 6pm and 6.45pm 
(SCAPAG) be signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  
  

10.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
  

11.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions were received 
 
 
  

12.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 



2 
 

 
No items were received by SCAPAG members. 
  
  

13.   LOCALITIES REPORT 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) was submitted to the 
Committee as a draft of the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25.   
  
The Council, working with partner agencies, was undertaking work to strengthen 
its approach to Locality Working. With stakeholders empowered to work with 
public agencies and partners to address local needs and issues, utilising local 
assets, resources and opportunities.  The aim being to enhance community 
capacity and tackle inequalities, with a people centred approach and coordinated 
support to help promote better outcomes by focussing on prevention and early 
help 
  
Officers advised that statistics being used from surveys carried out with both 
young people and adults enabled them to focus on priorities with a good level of 
response arising from these.  They also stated that an event, held in June 2022 
hosted with partners and other Council services enabled them to understand 
issues and contribute to strengthening communities.  Officers were seeking 
approval from the committee for the draft plan with a view to providing updated 
progress reports on an agreed schedule. 
  
The plan would be fluid to allow a response to major events and would determine 
the work carried out by Ward Officers, co-ordinators and partners.  The format of 
the plan document was explained by Officers and had been circulated as an 
appendix to the main report for information. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
A Member asked about amends that were due to be included and whether 
changes to the plan would reflect points and issues raised by Members.  As some 
amendments were in and some were not, it was agreed that Ward Officers and 
Members would discuss these outside of the meeting. 
  
A Member asked if the draft plan was shared with WYCA as there was 
commonality across the region on some priorities identified for which work was 
underway.  The decline in attainment was linked to jobs and skills shortages and 
was there any link up with further education establishments and colleges.  In 
response, Officers advised that they were working with Regeneration, who in turn 
work with WYCA as there was a skills agenda set across West Yorkshire. 
  
Members asked whether they could influence what was included to help identify 
sub sets of those who needed support.  Officers advised that if it related to skills 
they would endeavour to communicate the information to where policy was 
decided.  There was scope to investigate how it could be done. 
  
In relation to skills, development and partnerships etc, a Member asked if it could 
it be assumed that it included Council departments and was advised that work 



3 
 

with Council Regeneration team was an ongoing conversation. 
  
Members wanted the specific details of the partners involved in the Localities Plan 
and were advised that it could be included in future reports. 
  
Members had been given the opportunity to feed back but asked whether other 
groups had also been consulted and if they had been given the opportunity to 
contribute into the plan.  They also asked if it had been sent out for comment, to 
whom e.g. town councils and had it been shared consistently across all Wards.  
Officers advised that it had been left to Ward Officers to use their judgement, but 
it was not consistent when relating to particular locations.  
  
Resolved –  
  

1.      Members approved the first draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25 
(Document I, Appendix 1) 
  

2.      Members provide feedback on the draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25 as 
soon as possible to the Area Co-ordinators office. 

  
3.      That the Committee requests a progress report be presented by the 

Shipley Area Co-ordinators on a quarterly basis, setting out the progress 
and achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the Shipley 
Locality Plan 2022-25, including the six Ward Plans. 

  
4.      A copy of the draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25 is shared with all 

relevant Parish and Town Councils  
  
Action: Members and Area Co-ordinators 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


